Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market
prices. Market price risks faced by the Company relate to the interest rates and foreign currency.

a) Trading prices
The Company's investment in Dealnet common shares (included in Note 5(b) - Other Assets on the Consolidated Statements of
Financial Position) was measured at fair value at each reporting date with changes in fair value recognized in net income or
loss. The Dealnet common shares were sold during the period.

b) Interest rate risk
The finance receivables are written at fixed effective interest rates. To the extent the Company finances its fixed rate finance
receivables with floating rate funds, there is exposure to fluctuations in interest rates such that an increase in interest rates could
narrow the margin between the yield on a lease/loan receivable and the interest rate paid by the Company to finance working
capital.   The Company elects to lock in the majority of its credit facility at the LIBOR based interest rate.

The following table presents a sensitivity analysis for a reasonable fluctuation in interest rates and the effect on the Company
for the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019:

For the years ended
December 31, 2020 December 31, 2019

+100 bps -100 bps +100 bps -100 bps
($thousands)

Increase (decrease) in interest expense $ 1,418 $ (1,418) $ 2,503 $ (2,503)
Increase (decrease) in net income and equity $ (1,283) $ 1,283 $ (1,787) $ 1,787

c) Foreign currency risk
The Company is exposed to fluctuations in the U.S. dollar exchange rate because significant operating cash inflows are
generated in the United States, while dividends are paid to shareholders in Canadian dollars. For the year-ended December 31,
2020, dividends paid totaled $5.9 million  (2019 - $14.9 million).

The following table presents a sensitivity analysis for a hypothetical fluctuation in U.S. dollar exchange rates and the effect on
the Company as at December 31, 2020 and 2019:

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019